#2018-114
903 North Shore — Variation
Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission

Meeting Date: October 3, 2018
Request: To encroach 7.8 feet into the average 51.3-foot front yard setback

(lake side) to construct an addition with second story and
projecting balcony.

Location: 903 North Shore
Acreage: Approximately 7,500 square feet
Existing Zoning: R-2 Single Family

Surrounding Properties:  North: W Watershed
South: Crystal Lake
East: R-2 Single Family
West: R-2 Single Family

Staff Contact: Elizabeth Maxwell (815.356.3615)

Background:

e The property is an existing single family home.

e In 2012, the previous homeowner received a variation tied to a specific set of house
plans, which allowed a garage along the street over 600 square feet, a yard abutting a
street setback of 52 feet, and a front yard setback of 35 feet. This homeowner completed
the work on the garage.

e The current homeowner does not want to build the previously approved plans and is
proposing their own changes to the home. This requires the current owner to apply for
new variations for their proposed alterations.

Development Analysis:
General
e Request: Variation to allow the construction of a second story and balcony on the lake
side, which encroaches into the averaged front yard setback

e Land Use: The land use map shows the area as Urban Residential. This land use
designation is appropriate for this use.

e Zoning: The site is zoned R-2 Single Family. This property is used as a single-family
home.
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Project Analysis:

SITE PLAN

The existing home has a partial second story, which would be increased to a full second
story with the proposed construction. There is also a proposed addition and front porch
on the street side of the house, neither of which are in the setback. On the lake side of the
home there is a proposed projecting balcony from the master bedroom towards the lake.

oy SECOHD FLOOR PLAN T, RIGHT SIDE ELCVATION
N T N

A portion of the second story and the balcony are within the required averaged front yard
setback (lake side). The average front yard setback is generated using the existing
setback of the homes within 400 feet, typically 200 feet on either side of the property in
question.

The setback was determined to be 51.3 feet. The house is currently setback
approximately 46 feet.

The previous owner constructed a paver patio with seat wall. The petitioner is required to
provide an updated plat of survey with the new patio illustrated.

The photo below shows the existing layout of the home and the patio.
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ELEVATIONS
e The changes to the fagade will bring a much needed improvement to the character of the
neighborhood.
e The new elevations will comply with the Design Standards.

Comprehensive Land Use Plan 2020 Vision Summary Review:

The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Urban Residential, which allows for
existing and future single-family residential uses. The following goal is applicable to this
request:

Land Use - Residential

Goal: Encourage a diversity of high quality housing in appropriate locations throughout the
city that supports a variety of lifestyles and invigorates community character.

This can be accomplished with the following supporting action:
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Supporting Action: Promote safe, clean and well-maintained housing by encouraging regular
repair and maintenance of housing.

Housing — Single Family Housing

Goal: Promote strong neighborhoods by preserving their character and historical
significance and ensuring that they are well serviced by a variety of community facilities
and services.

This can be accomplished with the following supporting action:

Supporting Action: Encourage quality subdivision design.

Findings of Fact:

ZONING ORDINANCE VARIATION

The petitioner is requesting a variation from Article 3 Density and Dimensional Standards to
allow a 7.8-foot projection into the 51.3-foot front yard setback

The Unified Development Ordinance lists specific standards for the review and approval of a
variation. The granting of a variation rests upon the applicant proving practical difficulty or
hardship caused by the Ordinance requirements as they relate to the property. To be considered
a zoning hardship, the specific zoning requirements; setbacks, lot width and lot area must create
a unique situation on this property. It is the responsibility of the petitioner to prove hardship at
the Planning and Zoning Commission public hearing.

Standards
When evidence in a specific case shows conclusively that literal enforcement of any provision of
this Ordinance would result in a practical difficulty or particular hardship because:

a. The plight of the property owner is due to unique circumstances, such as, unusual
surroundings or conditions of the property involved, or by reason of exceptional
narrowness, shallowness or shape of a zoning lot, or because of unigque topography, or
underground conditions.

[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet
b. Also, that the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

For the purposes of supplementing the above standards, the Commission may take into
consideration the extent to which the following facts favorable to the application have been
established by the evidence presented at the public hearing:

a. That the conditions upon which the application for variation is based would not be
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applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification;
[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

b. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently
having interest in the property;

[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

c. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property
is located; or

[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

d. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to
adjacent property, will not unreasonably diminish or impair the property values of
adjacent property, will not unreasonably increase congestion in the public streets,
substantially increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger public safety.

[ ] Meets [ ] Does not meet

Where the evidence is not found to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City
Council with a recommendation that the variation be denied.

Recommended Conditions:
If a motion to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request is made, it should be with the
following conditions:

1. Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the
City Council:
A. Application (Foster, received 09/12/18)
B. Plat of Survey (Vanderstappen, dated 06/19/12, received 09/12/18)
C. Architectural Plans (ALA Architects, 05/24/18, received 09/12/18)

2. The petitioner must provide an accurate plat of survey showing all current improvements on
the property.

3. The total site improvements cannot exceed 50% impervious surface coverage of the lot.

4. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments and requirements of Community
Development Department.
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Application for Simplified Residential Variation

ApplicatonNumber: . __ FOROFFICEUSEONLY
Project Name: . ‘ ‘ o
Date of Submission:

I. Applicant

Matthew R Foster and Britanee Worley-Foster

Name

903 N. Shore Dr.

Street

Crystal Lake IL, 60014 | i

City ST Stat‘e, o " Zip Code
847-924-3437 . . g ... " Retsof2382@att.net
Telephone Number T Fax Number'“* v . E-majl address

1L Owner of Property (lf dlfferent]

Name

Address © e L o  ‘ Telephone Number
1L Pro;ect Data ’

1. a.

Locatlon/AddreSS 903 N Shore Dr Crystal Lake L 60014

b. PlN # 10x 06 107 002

2. Description of proposaI/Reason for. request (including how the standards for variation are met,
any unique cwcumstance of the property, or partlcular hardship).

DESCRIBE THE UNIQUE CI_RCUMSTANCES OF THE PROPERTY.
The lot is a nonconforming lot and'the.current lakeside Average setback is within the existing structure.

This has created a hardship concerning the ability to remodel and add an addition to the subject property.

IS THE HARDSHIP SELF-CREATED?
No.




ARE THE CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO OTHER PROPERTIES IN THE SAME ZONING

CLASSIFICATION?

Yes

WILL THE VARIATION ALTER THE ESSENTIAL CHARACTER OF THE LOCALITY?

No- It will be another improved home along the lake

WILL THE VARIATION, IF GRANTED BE DETRIMENTAL TO PUBLIC WELFARE OR

INJURIOUS TO OTHER PROPERTY?

No

WILL THE VARIATION AS PROPOSED IMPAIR ADEQUATE SUPPLY OF LIGHT OR AIR TO
ADJACENT PROPERTY; DIMINISH PROPERTY VALUE; INCREASE CONGESTION IN
PUBLIC STREETS; SUSBTANTIALLY INCREASE THE DANGER OF FIRE; OT ENDANGER
PUBLIC SAFETY?

No

3. List any previous variations that are approved for this property: Variations were approved on

Ordinance No. 6775 File No. 440

IV, Signatures

PETITIONER: Print and Sign name (if different from owner) Date

As owner of the property in question, | %y authonz%&gof the above requested action.
/vwrrHEw TosTER % G- 12-201&
@‘%@Hnn @ \rUG\QJ—A( é% Date q (- (%

NOTE: If the property is held in trust, the trust officer must sign this petition as owner. In addition, the trust
officer must provide a letter that names all beneficiaries of the trust.




PUBLIC NOTICE

BEFORE THE PLANNING AND

ZONING COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE,

MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPLICATION OF
Matthew Fosfer

LEGAL NOTICE

Nolice {5 hereby given in
complience  with - the  Unified
Development Ordinance (UDO) of
the Cily of Crystal Lake, lliinois,
that a public hearing will be hefd
before the Planning and Zoning
Commission- upon the application
from Malt Foster for approval of g
variation relafing fo the following
real estate known as 903 Norh
Shore, Crystal Lake, lllinois 60014,
PIN: 19-06-107-002.

This application is filed for the
purposes of seeking a Simplified
Residential Zoning Varigfion fom
Arficle 3 Densily and Dimensional
Standards o allow the remodeling
of a home, which incfudes second
story projections Ihat encroach 7.8
feet info the required 51.3-foot
averaged front yard, as well as
any ofher variations that may be
necessary fo allow fhe plans as
presented. Plans for this project can
be viewed af he City of Crystal
Loke Planning ond  Economic
Development Depariment af Clly
Hall.

A public hearing before the
Planning and Zoning Commission
on fhe request will be held at 7:30
p.m. on Wednesday, October 3,
2018, at the Crystal Lake City Hal,
100 West Woodsfock Streef, at
which time and place any person
defermining to be heard may be
present.

Tormn Hayden, Chairperson
Planning and Zoning Commission
Gily of Cryslal Lake

* (Published in the Northwes! Herald

on Seplember 14, 2018)1580878
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Previous Approval ORDINANCE NO. 6775
FILE NO. 440

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT AND VARIATION
AT 903 NORTH SHORE DRIVE

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Petition (File #2012-22) before the Crystal Lake Planning and
Zoning Commission, the Petitioner has requested the issuance of a Special Use Permit to allow a detached
accessory structure greater than 600 square feet to allow the garage to be approximately 660 square feet;
Variation from Article 7, Nonconformities, to altow a front yard (lakeside) setback of 35 feet instead of the
required 52.23 feet; Variation from Article 7, Nonconformities, to allow a corner side yard (street side)
setback of 52 feet instead of the required 57.05 feet; Variation from Article 7, Nonconformities and Article
4-600 Accessory Structures and Uses to allow a zero lot-line setback along North Shore Drive; Variation
from Article 7, Nonconformities, to allow the existing nonconformities to expand for the property located
at 903 North Shore Drive; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the CITY OF CRYSTAIL LAKE that the Special Use Permit
and Variation be issued as requested in said Petition.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRYSTALLAKE,
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section I: That a Special Use Permit to allow a detached accessory structure greater than 600 square
feet to allow the garage to be approximately 660 square feet; Variation from Article 7, Nonconformities, to
allow a front yard (lakeside) setback of 35 feet instead of the required 52.23 feet; Variation from Article 7,
Nonconformities, to allow a comner side yard (street side) setback of 52 feet instead of the required 57.05
feet; Variation from Article 7, Nonconformities and Article 4-600 Accessory Structures and Uses to allow
a zero lot-line setback along North Shore Drive; Variation from Article 7, Nonconformities, to allow the
existing nonconformities to expand be issued for the property commonly known as 903 North Shore Drive,
Crystal Lake, Illm01s

Secuon II; Said Special Use and Variation are issued with the following conditions: -

1. Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the City
Council:

A. Application —received 3-26-12

B. Plat of Survey, dated 5-11-11, received 3-26-12

C. Plan Set, ALA, dated 10-12-11, received 3-26-12
2. The following variations are hereby granted:
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A. Variation from Article 7, Nonconformities, to allow a front yard (lakemde) setback of 35 feet
instead of the required 52.23 feet;

B. Vanation from Article 7, Nonconformities, to allow a corner side yard (street side) setback
of 52 feet instead of the required 57.05 feet;

C. Variation from Asticle 7, Nonconformities, to allow the existing nonconformities to expand.

3. A Special Use Permit to allow a detached accessory structure greater than 600 square feet to
allow the garage to be approximately 660 square feet;

4. A variation to allow a zero lot-line setback for the garage is not granted. If the garage is .
destroyed or needs to be rebuilt, it must meet the requirements of the Ordinance at the time of
construction.

5. The deck along the lakeside shall not be screened-in or enclosed in any way nor shall a roof be
installed over it.

6. No variations from the maximum height for the principal or accessory structure are granted. No
variations for a 3™ story shall be granted with this approval.

7. Data indicating the proposed maximum building and impervious lot coverage is not provided.
The proposed plans are allowed as presented.

8. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments and requirements of the Engineering and
Building, Fire Rescue, Police, Public Works, and Planning and Economic Development
Departments.

Section I1I: That the City Clerk be and is hereby directed to amend the official zoning map of the City
of Crystal Lake and all pertinent records of the City of Crystal Lake to show the issuance of a Special Use
Permit in accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance, as provided by law.

Section IV: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval
as provided by law.

DATED at Crystal Lake, Hlinois, this 1st day of May, 2012.

ATTEST:

CI‘RYJI:EEIQ

Published in pamphlet form by the authonty of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Crystal Lake.
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